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This is Pauel hand blender from Lykkele. With its help, you can prepare cocktails, smoothies, mousses and even soups. See how to use it.  
Please read the instruction manual carefully before using the blender. Save it for the future.

Hand Blender
Pauel

 • Use the blender according to these instructions.
 • Do not use the blender if it is damaged - for example, it does not work properly, has a cracked housing or damaged plug.
 • Repair blender only in our service. Otherwise you will void the warranty on it. We do not take responsibility for damages that may be caused by a blender repaired outside our service.
 • Keep the blender and its packaging out of the reach of children.
 • Only use blender accessories that we recommend.
 • Only use the blender at home.
 • Do not keep the blender close to a heat source.
 • Do not let the blender get wet, do not keep it near water or in a place with high humidity.
 • Do not immerse the blender, its cord or plug in any liquid.
 • Do not touch the blender with wet hands.
 • If the blender is wet, unplug it immediately.
 • Do not let the blender cord hang over the table or counter or touch hot surfaces.
 • Do not let the cord touch the tip of the blender when the appliance is running.
 • Do not twist the cord or braid it around the blender.
 • If the cord becomes damaged while using the blender, unplug the appliance immediately. 
 • Do not touch the cable before you do.
 • The blender blades are very sharp - handle them with care.
 • Unplug the blender before attaching or removing the blender attachment.
 • Unplug the blender when not in use.
 • Unplug the blender before cleaning it.
 • When unplugging the blender, hold the plug, not the cord. Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
 • When you leave the room, turn off the blender and unplug it.

01.  Safety information
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With the hand blender you can prepare various cocktails, sauces, mousses, soups, creams, pastes, smoothies or meals for children. Blend only cooled ingredients with it. Use turbo mode when you need  
the most power from your device.

02.  Description and construction of the blender

01  Hand Blender 04  Blending tip

02  Button ON/OFF 05  Cup

03  Turbo mode button

03

02

0501 05

05



01. Clean the blender with a soft, slightly damp cloth.
02. Wash the other parts of the blender with a sponge with washing-up liquid and water, then dry them. 

 
 
 
 

03. Place the container or vessel with the ingredients you will be blending on a flat, dry, clean and stable surface.

04.  Before you use the blender for the first time

05.  How to use a blender
01. Put the blending attachment on the blender and turn it clockwise until it locks.

The blender should not be used by children under 8 years of age. Some people should use a blender with a caregiver present. These are:

 • children from 8 years of age,
 • people with disabilities, if they cannot use the blender on their own.

03.  Who shouldn't use a blender

Tip  |  The blender blades are very sharp. Handle them carefully.
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02. Connect the blender to the power supply.
03. Pour or pour the ingredients into the container that is included in the set or another tall container.
04. Hold the blender blades down and place it in a container or dish. 

 
 
 
 

05. Press and hold the ON/OFF button to blend the ingredients. 
 
 
 
 
 

06. To stop blending, release the ON/OFF button.
07. Remove the blender from the container or container with the ingredients.
08. Unplug the blender from the power supply.
09. Turn the blending attachment counterclockwise and remove it from the blender. 

 • Only clean the blender when it is unplugged.
 • After each use, wash with a sponge with washing-up liquid and water, then dry:

 • a blending tip,
 • about the container.

 • Wipe the blender with a damp cloth after each use, then dry it. Do not immerse it in any liquid.
 • Do not clean the blender with sharp or abrasive objects, such as scouring pads. This way you can damage its coating.
 • Do not use strong cleaning agents.
 • Some ingredients may change the color of the container. In this case, rub it with olive oil and then wash it in the dishwasher for a thorough clean.

06.  How to clean the blender and its accessories

07.  Common problems and their solutions

Problem Cause Solution

Blender does not start. 

The plug is not plugged in. Connect the power plug.

The cable is damaged. Send blender for service.

Tip  |  Don't just blend dry ingredients - there must always be at least one liquid or soft ingredient in the mix you're blending. Do not blend hot ingredients.

Tip  |  Do not touch the blending tip while the blender is running. 
         |  Do not blend mixtures with hard ingredients - such as nuts or almonds - for more than 10 seconds continuously.
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Produkt Hand Blender

Model LY1021 Pauel

Power 230 V / 50-60 Hz

Engine Power 1500 W

Protection Class II

08.  Specifications

10.  Disposal and the EU compliance statement
Do not throw this equipment out with other household waste. 
This equipment is made from materials that may be harmful to the 
environment and human health, if the product is disposed of in the 
wrong way. When you need to throw away an old product, take it 
to a designated collection point.

We, as the manufacturer of this equipment, declare 
that it meets the rules of the appropriate EU directives. 
If you need a copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity 
– contact us.

Do not use this equipment outside. Do not expose it 
to various weather conditions.

09.  Warranty and technical support
Your product is covered by a 24-month manufacturer’s warranty. For more information go to https://www.lykkele.pl. If you have questions about using the product – contact us at kontakt@lykkele.pl. 
Manufacturer: al.to sp. z o.o., ul. Bojemskiego 25, 42-202 Częstochowa, Poland.
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Spis treści

Oto Pauel, blender ręczny od Lykkele. Z jego pomocą przygotujesz koktajle, smoothies, musy, a nawet zupy. Zobacz, jak go używać. 
Zanim użyjesz blendera, dokładnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi. Zachowaj ją na przyszłość.

Blender Ręczny
Pauel

 • Używaj blendera zgodnie z tą instrukcją.
 • Nie włączaj blendera, jeśli jest uszkodzony – na przykład nie działa prawidłowo, ma pękniętą obudowę czy uszkodzoną wtyczkę.
 • Blender naprawiaj tylko w naszym serwisie. Inaczej stracisz na niego gwarancję. Nie bierzemy odpowiedzialności za szkody, które może wyrządzić blender naprawiony poza naszym serwisem.
 • Trzymaj blender i jego opakowanie poza zasięgiem dzieci.
 • Używaj tylko takich akcesoriów do blendera, które zalecamy.
 • Używaj blendera tylko w domu.
 • Nie trzymaj blendera blisko źródła ciepła.
 • Nie pozwól, by blender był mokry, nie trzymaj go w pobliżu wody ani w miejscu o dużej wilgotności powietrza.
 • Nie zanurzaj blendera, jego kabla ani wtyczki w żadnym płynie.
 • Nie dotykaj blendera mokrymi rękami.
 • Jeśli blender jest mokry, od razu odłącz go od prądu.
 • Nie pozwól, by kabel blendera zwisał ze stołu lub lady albo dotykał gorących powierzchni.
 • Nie pozwól, by kabel dotykał końcówki blendera, kiedy urządzenie pracuje.
 • Nie skręcaj kabla ani nie oplataj go wokół blendera.
 • Jeśli kabel się uszkodzi, kiedy używasz blendera, od razu odłącz urządzenie od prądu. Nie dotykaj kabla, zanim tego nie zrobisz.
 • Ostrza blendera są bardzo ostre – obchodź się z nimi ostrożnie.
 • Zanim nałożysz lub zdejmiesz końcówkę blendera, odłącz go od prądu.
 • Gdy nie używasz blendera, odłącz go od prądu.
 • Zanim zaczniesz czyścić blender, odłącz go od prądu.
 • Gdy odłączasz blender od prądu, trzymaj za wtyczkę, nie za kabel. Nie dotykaj wtyczki mokrymi rękami.
 • Kiedy wychodzisz z pomieszczenia, wyłącz blender i odłącz go od prądu.

01.  Informacje o bezpieczeństwie

09

PL



Blenderem ręcznym przygotujesz różne koktajle, sosy, musy, zupy kremy, pasty, smoothies czy posiłki dla dzieci. Blenduj nim tylko wystudzone składniki. Używaj trybu turbo, gdy potrzebujesz największej 
mocy urządzenia.

02.  Opis i budowa blendera

01  Blender 04  Końcówka do blendowania

02  Przycisk ON/OFF 05  Pojemnik

03  Przycisk trybu turbo

03

02

0501 05
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01. Wyczyść blender miękką, lekko wilgotną ściereczką.
02. Pozostałe części blendera umyj gąbką z płynem do naczyń i wodą, a potem je wysusz. 

 
 
 
 

03. Postaw pojemnik lub naczynie ze składnikami, które będziesz blendować, na płaskiej, suchej, czystej i stabilnej powierzchni.

04.  Zanim użyjesz blendera po raz pierwszy

05.  Jak używać blendera
01. Nałóż końcówkę do blendowania na blender i przekręć ją zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aż się zablokuje.

Blendera nie powinny używać dzieci do 8 roku życia. Niektóre osoby powinny używać blendera w obecności opiekuna. Są to:

 • dzieci od 8 roku życia,
 • osoby z niepełnosprawnościami, jeśli nie mogą używać blendera samodzielnie.

03.  Kto nie powinien używać blendera

Wskazówka  |  Ostrza blendera są bardzo ostre. Obchodź się z nimi ostrożnie.
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02. Podłącz blender do prądu.
03. Wsyp lub wlej składniki do pojemnika, który jest w zestawie, lub innego wysokiego naczynia.
04. Trzymaj blender ostrzami w dół i włóż go do pojemnika lub naczynia. 

 
 
 
 

05. Naciśnij i trzymaj przycisk ON/OFF, aby zblendować składniki. 
 
 
 
 
 

06. Aby przestać blendować, puść przycisk ON/OFF.
07. Wyjmij blender z pojemnika lub naczynia ze składnikami.
08. Odłącz blender od prądu.
09. Przekręć końcówkę do blendowania przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek zegara i zdejmij ją z blendera. 

 • Czyść tylko odłączony od prądu blender.
 • Po każdym użyciu myj gąbką z płynem do naczyń i wodą, a potem wysusz:

 • końcówkę do blendowania,
 • pojemnik.

 • Po każdym użyciu wycieraj blender wilgotną ściereczką, a potem go wysusz. Nie zanurzaj go w żadnym płynie.
 • Nie czyść blendera ostrymi lub szorstkimi przedmiotami, takimi jak np. druciaki. W taki sposób możesz uszkodzić jego powłokę.
 • Nie używaj mocnych środków czyszczących.
 • Niektóre składniki mogą zmienić kolor pojemnika. W takim wypadku przetrzyj go oliwą z oliwek, a potem umyj w zmywarce, by dokładnie go wyczyścić.

06.  Jak czyścić blender i jego akcesoria

07.  Częste problemy i ich rozwiązania

Problem Przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Blender się nie włącza.

Wtyczka nie jest podłączona do prądu. Podłącz wtyczkę do prądu.

Kabel jest uszkodzony. Wyślij blender do serwisu.

Wskazówka  |  Nie blenduj samych suchych składników – w mieszance, którą blendujesz, zawsze musi być co najmniej jeden płynny lub miękki składnik. Nie blenduj gorących składników.

Wskazówka  |  Nie dotykaj końcówki do blendowania, kiedy blender pracuje. 
              |  Nie blenduj mieszanek z twardymi składnikami – takimi jak orzechy czy migdały – dłużej niż 10 sekund bez przerwy.
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10.  Ochrona środowiska i zgodność z przepisami
Nie wyrzucaj tego sprzętu razem z innymi odpadami. Materiały, 
z których jest zrobiony, mogą mieć zły wpływ na środowisko  
i zdrowie ludzi, jeśli produkt będzie niewłaściwie zutylizowany. 
Zużyty sprzęt przekaż do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki odpadów 
elektronicznych.

Jako producent tego sprzętu oświadczamy, że spełnia 
on wymagania odpowiednich dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej. 
Jeśli potrzebujesz kopii deklaracji zgodności – skontaktuj 
się z nami.

Nie używaj tego sprzętu na zewnątrz. Nie narażaj go na 
działanie warunków atmosferycznych.

09.  Gwarancja i wsparcie techniczne
Twój produkt jest objęty 24-miesięczną gwarancją producenta. Więcej informacji znajdziesz na stronie internetowej https://www.lykkele.pl. Jeśli chcesz uzyskać wsparcie dotyczące używania produktu 
– skontaktuj się z nami pod adresem kontakt@lykkele.pl. Producent: al.to sp. z o.o., ul. Bojemskiego 25, 42-202 Częstochowa, Polska.

Produkt Blender Ręczny

Model LY1021 Pauel

Zasilanie 230 V / 50-60 Hz

Moc 1500 W

Klasa ochronności II

08.  Specyfikacja
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01. Sicherheitshinweise
02. Beschreibung und Aufbau des Mixers
03. Wer sollte den Mixer nicht benutzen
04. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch des Mixers
05. Gebrauchsweise des Mixers
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Inhaltsverzeichnis

Das ist Pauel, ein Stabmixer von Lykkele. Mit seiner Hilfe können Sie Smoothies, Mousses und sogar Suppen zubereiten. Informieren Sie sich über 
seine Gebrauchsweise. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie den Mixer benutzen. Bewahren Sie diese für die 
Zukunft griffbereit auf.

Stabmixer
Pauel

 • Benutzen Sie den Mixer gemäß dieser Anleitung.
 • Schalten Sie den Mixer nicht ein, wenn er beschädigt ist, z. B. wenn er nicht richtig funktioniert, ein gerissenes Gehäuse oder einen beschädigten Stecker hat.
 • Lassen Sie den Mixer nur in unserer Servicestelle reparieren. Anderenfalls verlieren Sie die Garantieansprüche. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Schäden,  

die durch einen außerhalb unserer Servicestelle reparierten Mixer verursacht werden.
 • Halten Sie den Mixer und seine Verpackung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
 • Verwenden Sie nur solches Zubehör für den Mixer, das wir empfehlen.
 • Verwenden Sie den Mixer nur zu Hause.
 • Halten Sie den Mixer nicht in die Nähe einer Wärmequelle.
 • Lassen Sie den Mixer nicht nass werden, bewahren Sie ihn nicht in der Nähe von Wasser oder an einem Ort mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit auf.
 • Tauchen Sie den Mixer, sein Kabel oder den Stecker nicht in Flüssigkeiten.
 • Berühren Sie den Mixer nicht mit nassen Händen.
 • Wenn der Mixer nass ist, trennen Sie diesen sofort vom Stromnetz.
 • Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel des Mixers nicht vom Tisch oder der Arbeitsplatte herunterhängt oder heiße Oberflächen berührt.
 • Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel nicht die Spitze des Mixers berührt, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist.
 • Verdrehen Sie das Kabel nicht und wickeln Sie es nicht um den Mixer.
 • Wenn das Kabel beschädigt wird, während Sie den Mixer benutzen, ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker aus der Steckdose, ohne das Kabel vorher zu berühren.
 • Die Klingen des Mixers sind sehr scharf - gehen Sie vorsichtig mit ihnen um.
 • Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Mixers aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie die Spitze des Mixers anbringen oder entfernen.
 • Wenn Sie den Mixer nicht benutzen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
 • Bevor Sie mit der Reinigung des Mixers beginnen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
 • Wenn Sie den Mixer ausstecken, halten Sie den Stecker fest, nicht das Kabel. Berühren Sie den Stecker nicht mit nassen Händen.
 • Wenn Sie den Raum verlassen, schalten Sie den Mixer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.

01.  Sicherheitshinweise
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Mit dem Stabmixer können Sie eine Vielzahl von Cocktails, Soßen, Mousses, cremigen Suppen, Pasten, Smoothies oder Gerichte für Kinder zubereiten. Mischen Sie nur die abgekühlten Zutaten damit. Ver-
wenden Sie den Turbomodus, wenn Sie die meiste Leistung von Ihrem Gerät benötigen.

02.  Beschreibung und Aufbau des Mixers

01  Mixer 04  Mixerspitze

02  Taste ON/OFF 05  Behälter

03  Turbo-Modus-Taste

03

02

0501 05
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01. Reinigen Sie den Mixer mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch.
02. Waschen Sie die anderen Teile des Mixers mit einem Schwamm, Spülmittel und Wasser ab und trocknen Sie sie dann. 

 
 
 
 

03. Stellen Sie den Behälter oder das Gefäß mit den zu mischenden Zutaten auf eine ebene, trockene, saubere und stabile Fläche.

04.  Vor dem ersten Gebrauch des Mixers

05.  Gebrauchsweise des Mixers
01. Setzen Sie die Mixerspitze auf den Mixer und drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn, bis diese einrastet.

Der Mixer sollte nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren benutzt werden. Manche Personen sollten den Mixer im Beisein einer Betreuungsperson benutzen. Dazu zählen:

 • Kinder unter dem 8. Lebensjahr,
 • Personen mit Behinderungen, wenn sie den Mixer nicht selbständig benutzen können.

03.  Wer sollte den Mixer nicht benutzen

Hinweis  |  Die Klingen des Mixers sind sehr scharf. Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit ihnen um.
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02. Schließen Sie den Mixer ans Stromnetz an.
03. Schütten oder gießen Sie die Zutaten in den vorgesehenen Behälter oder ein anderes hohes Gefäß.
04. Halten Sie den Mixer mit den Klingen nach unten und stellen Sie ihn in einen Behälter oder eine Schüssel. 

 
 
 
 

05. Halten Sie die EIN/AUS-Taste gedrückt, um die Zutaten zu mischen. 
 
 
 
 
 

06. Um den Mischvorgang zu beenden, lassen Sie die ON/OFF-Taste los.
07. Nehmen Sie den Mixer aus dem Behälter oder dem Gefäß mit den Zutaten.
08. Trennen Sie den Mixer vom Strom.
09. Drehen Sie die Mixerspitze gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und nehmen Sie sie aus dem Mixer. 

 • Reinigen Sie nur einen ausgeschalteten Mixer.
 • Nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem Schwamm und Spülmittel und Wasser abwaschen, dann abtrocknen:

 • Mixerspitze,
 • Behälter.

 • Wischen Sie den Mixer nach jedem Gebrauch mit einem feuchten Tuch ab und trocknen Sie ihn dann. Tauchen Sie ihn nicht in eine Flüssigkeit.
 • Reinigen Sie den Mixer nicht mit scharfen oder rauen Gegenständen wie z. B. Drahtschneidern. Auf diese Weise können Sie die Beschichtung des Mixers beschädigen.
 • Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.
 • Einige Zutaten können die Farbe des Behälters verändern. Wischen Sie es in diesem Fall mit Olivenöl ab und waschen Sie es anschließend in der Spülmaschine, um es gründlich zu reinigen.

06.  Reinigung des Mixers und seines Zubehörs

07.  Häufige Probleme und deren Behebung

Problem Ursache Behebung

Der Mixer lässt sich nicht einschalten.

Der Stecker ist nicht richtig an das Stromnetz angeschlossen. Schließen Sie den Stecker ans Stromnetz an.

Das Kabel ist beschädigt. Schicken Sie den Mixer zur Servicestelle.

Hinweis  |  Mixen Sie nicht nur die trockenen Zutaten - es muss immer mindestens eine flüssige oder weiche Zutat in der zu mixenden Mischung enthalten sein. Mixen Sie keine heißen Zutaten.

Hinweis  |  Berühren Sie die Mixerspitze nicht, während der Mixer läuft. 
          |  Mixen Sie Mischungen mit harten Zutaten - wie Nüsse oder Mandeln - nicht länger als 10 Sekunden am Stück.
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09.  Garantie und technischer Support
Auf Ihr Produkt erhalten Sie eine 24-monatige Herstellergarantie. Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf der Website https://www.lykkele.pl. Wenn Sie Unterstützung bei der Verwendung des Produktes wün-
schen - kontaktieren Sie uns unter kontakt@lykkele.pl. Hersteller: al.to sp. z o.o., ul. Bojemskiego 25, 42-202 Częstochowa, Polen.

Produkt Stabmixer

Modell LY1021 Pauel

Stromversorgung 230 V / 50-60 Hz

Leistung 1500 W

Schutzklasse II

08.  Spezifikation

10.  Umweltschutz und Einhaltung von Vorschriften
Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät nicht mit anderem Abfall. Material-
ien, aus denen das Gerät besteht, können bei unsachgemäßer 
Entsorgung negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die men-
schliche Gesundheit haben. Geben Sie Altgeräte bei einer gee-
igneten Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott ab.

Als Hersteller dieses Gerätes erklären wir, dass es 
den Anforderungen der einschlägigen Richtlinien der 
Europäischen Union entspricht. Kontaktieren Sie uns 
bitte, wenn Sie eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung 
benötigen.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht im Freien. Setzen Sie 
es nicht der Witterung aus.

18

DE



01. Consignes de sécurité
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03. Qui ne devrait pas utiliser le mixeur
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Sommaire

Voici Pauel, le Mélangeur à main de Lykkele. Grâce à cet appareil, vous pourrez préparer des smoothies, des mousses et même des soupes. Découvrez 
comment l'utiliser. Avant d'utiliser le mixeur, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation. Veuillez le conserver pour l'avenir.

Mélangeur à main
Pauel

 • Utilisez le mixeur conformément à ces instructions.
 • Ne mettez pas le mixeur en marche s’il est endommagé - par ex. s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, si son boîtier est fissuré ou si la fiche d’alimentation est endommagée.
 • Faites réparer votre mixeur uniquement auprès de notre service après-vente. Dans le cas contraire, vous perdrez la garantie.  

Nous déclinons toutes responsabilités pour les dommages qui pourraient survenir par le fait que le mixeur a été réparé en dehors de notre service.
 • Conservez le mixeur et son emballage hors de portée des enfants.
 • Utilisez uniquement les accessoires que nous recommandons pour le mixeur.
 • N’utilisez le mixeur qu’à l’intérieur du domicile.
 • Ne laissez pas le mixeur à proximité d'une source de chaleur.
 • Ne laissez pas le mixeur se mouiller, ne le posez pas près d'un point d'eau ou dans un endroit très humide.
 • N’immergez jamais le mixeur, son cordon ou sa fiche d’alimentation dans un liquide.
 • Ne touchez pas le mixeur avec les mains mouillées.
 • Si le mixeur est mouillé, débranchez-le immédiatement de l’alimentation électrique.
 • Ne laissez pas le câble du mixeur pendre de la table ou du comptoir ni entrer en contact des surfaces chaudes.
 • Ne laissez pas le câble toucher l'ustensile du mixeur lorsque l'appareil est en marche.
 • Ne tordez pas le câble et ne l'enroulez pas autour du mixeur.
 • Si le câble est endommagé pendant que vous utilisez le mixeur, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil. Ne touchez pas le câble tant que vous ne l’avez pas débranché.
 • Les lames du mixeur sont très coupantes: veuillez les manipuler avec précaution.
 • Avant de mettre ou de retirer l'ustensile du mixeur, débranchez-le de l’alimentation électrique.
 • Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le mixeur, débranchez-le de l’alimentation électrique.
 • Avant de commencer à nettoyer le mixeur, débranchez-le de l’alimentation électrique.
 • Lorsque vous débranchez le mixeur, veuillez le faire en tenant la fiche et non le cordon d’alimentation. Ne touchez pas la prise électrique avec les mains mouillées.
 • Lorsque vous quittez la pièce, éteignez le mixeur et débranchez-le.

01.  Consignes de sécurité
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Le mixeur à main permet de préparer une grande variété de smoothies, de sauces, de mousses, de soupes crémeuses, de pâtes, de mélanges ou de repas pour les enfants. Ne mélangez les ingrédients qu’une 
fois ceux-ci refroidis. Utilisez le mode turbo lorsque vous avez besoin de la puissance maximale de votre appareil.

02.  Description and construction of the blender

01  Mixeur 04  Embout de mixage

02  Touche MARCHE/ ARRÊT 05  Récipient

03  Touche du mode turbo

03

02

0501 05
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01. Nettoyez le mixeur avec un chiffon doux légèrement humide.
02. Lavez les autres parties du mixeur avec une éponge, du liquide vaisselle et de l'eau, puis séchez-les. 

 
 
 
 

03. Placez le récipient contenant les ingrédients que vous allez mixer sur une surface plane, sèche, propre et stable.

04.  Avant d'utiliser le mixeur pour la première fois

05.  Comment utiliser le mixeur
01. Placez l'embout sur le mixeur et tournez-le dans le sens horaire pour le verrouiller.

Le mixeur ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Certaines personnes peuvent utiliser le mixeur uniquement en présence d'un accompagnateur. Il s'agit:

 • des enfants à partir de 8 ans,
 • des personnes handicapées si elles ne peuvent pas utiliser le mixeur de manière autonome.

03.  Qui ne devrait pas utiliser le mixeur

Remarques  |  Les lames du mixeur sont très coupantes. Manipulez-les avec précaution.
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02. Branchez le mixeur à une prise électrique.
03. Verser les ingrédients dans le récipient fourni ou dans un autre récipient suffisamment haut.
04. Tenez le mixeur avec les lames vers le bas et placez-le dans le récipient. 

 
 
 
 

05. Appuyez sur la touche MARCHE / ARRÊT et maintenez-la enfoncée pour mélanger les ingrédients. 
 
 
 
 
 

06. Pour arrêter le mixage, relâchez la touche MARCHE / ARRÊT.
07. Retirez le mixeur du récipient contenant les ingrédients.
08. Débranchez le mixeur de la prise d’alimentation électrique.
09. Tournez l'embout à mixer dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le du mixeur. 

 • Nettoyez le mixeur uniquement lorsque celui-ci est débranché.
 • Après chaque utilisation, lavez avec une éponge, du liquide vaisselle et de l'eau, puis séchez les pièces suivantes:

 • Embout de mixage,
 • Récipient.

 • Essuyez le mixeur avec un chiffon humide après chaque utilisation, puis séchez-le. Ne jamais immerger l’appareil dans l’eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.
 • Ne nettoyez pas le mixeur avec des objets pointus ou rugueux tels que des éponges métalliques : vous risqueriez d’endommager le revêtement.
 • N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage trop corrosifs.
 • Certains ingrédients peuvent modifier la couleur du récipient. Dans ce cas, essuyez-le avec de l'huile d'olive, puis lavez au lave-vaisselle pour le nettoyer en profondeur.

06.  Comment nettoyer et ranger le mixeur et ses accessoires

07.  Les problèmes courants et leurs solutions

Problème Cause Solution

Le mixeur ne se met pas en marche.

La fiche n'est pas correctement branchée à la prise électrique. Branchez correctement la fiche sur l'alimentation électrique.

Le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé. Envoyez le mixeur à notre service de réparation.

Remarques  |  Ne mixez pas uniquement des ingrédients secs : veillez à ce qu'il y ait toujours au moins un ingrédient liquide ou mou dans le mélange que vous mixez.  
             |  Ne mixez pas les ingrédients s’ils sont brûlants.

Remarques  |  Ne touchez pas l'embout de mixage lorsque le mixeur est en marche. 
             |  Ne mixez pas des mélanges contenant des ingrédients durs tels que des noix ou des amandes pendant plus de 10 secondes en continu.
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10.  Protection de l'environnement et conformité
Ne pas jeter cet équipement avec les autres déchets ménagers. Les 
matériaux à partir desquels il est fabriqué peuvent avoir un effet né-
gatif sur l'environnement et la santé humaine si le produit est éliminé 
de manière inappropriée. Déposez votre équipement usagé dans un 
point de collecte de déchets électroniques approprié.

En tant que fabricant de cet appareil, nous déclarons qu'il 
est conforme aux exigences des directives pertinentes de 
l'Union européenne. Si vous avez besoin d'une copie de la 
déclaration de conformité, veuillez nous contacter.

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil à l'extérieur. 
Ne pas l'exposer aux intempéries.

Produit Mélangeur à main

Modèle LY1021 Pauel

Tension d’alimentation 230 V / 50-60 Hz

Puissance 1500 W

Classe de protection II

08.  Spécifications

09.  Garantie et assistance technique
Votre produit est couvert par une garantie du fabricant de 24 mois. Vous trouverez de plus amples informations sur le site web https://www.lykkele.pl. JSi vous souhaitez obtenir de l'aide concernant l'utilisation  
du produit, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse suivante kontakt@lykkele.pl. Fabricant: al.to sp. z o.o., ul. Bojemskiego 25, 42-202 Częstochowa, Pologne.
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Hand Blender
Pauel
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Find More Products www.lykkele.pl







Have a Nice Day


